The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Combined Group is based upon the historical combined financial
statements of the Target Group and the consolidated financial statements of the Group after giving effect to Pro Forma adjustments
described in the accompanying notes.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Combined Group does not purport to represent what the results of
operations of the Combined Group would actually have been if the events described above had in fact occurred at the
beginning of 1999, or any other date, or to project the net profit of the Combined Group for any future period. However, no
adjustment has been reflected in respect of the events that would affect the Target Group as described in Section B of
Appendix IV of this circular.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Combined Group should be read in conjunction with other financial
information included elsewhere in this circular.

Unaudited Pro Forma Profit and Loss Account of the Combined Group
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2000

Target
Group

   historical
The Group

   historical
Pro Forma

 adjustments  Note
Adjusted

   balance
RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

Operating revenue
  Usage fees..... 10,218 20,143 30,361
  Monthly fees ..... 2,780 4,250 7,030
  Connection fees ..... 548 1,532 2,080
  Other operating revenue.....   2,160   2,972   5,132

15,706   28,897   44,603
Operating expenses
  Leased lines..... 1,532 2,714 4,246
  Interconnection ..... 2,749 3,604 6,353
  Depreciation ..... 2,652 4,165 6,817
  Personnel ..... 326 1,476 1,802
  Other operating expenses.....   2,697   4,616   7,313

  9,956   16,575   26,531
  Profit from operations..... 5,750 12,322 18,072
  Other income..... 50 330 380
  Non-operating income/(expenses) ..... 52 (12) 40
  Interest income ..... — 437 (125) (a) 312
  Finance costs.....   (396)   (335) (421) (b)   (1,152)
  Profit from ordinary activities
   before taxation..... 5,456 12,742 17,652
  Income tax .....  (1,002)   (4,018)   (5,020)
  Net profit .....   4,454   8,724   12,632
Basic and diluted earnings per share/
  Pro forma share.....  RMB 0.64  RMB 0.70
Shares or Pro Forma shares utilised in
  basic calculations (millions) .....   13,706   17,953
Shares or Pro Forma shares utilised in
  diluted calculation (millions) .....   13,716   17,963

Unaudited Pro Forma Profit and Loss Account of the Combined Group
For the year ended 31 December 1999

Target Group
   historical

The Group
   historical

Pro Forma
 adjustments  Note

Adjusted
   balance

RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million
Operating revenue
  Usage fees ..... 16,285 25,812 42,097
  Monthly fees..... 4,564 4,981 9,545
  Connection fees..... 2,113 4,319 6,432
  Other operating revenue .....   3,422   3,511   6,933

26,384   38,623   65,007
Operating expenses
  Leased lines ..... 3,309 3,723 7,032
  Interconnection..... 4,867 6,453 11,320
  Depreciation..... 4,793 7,411 12,204
  Personnel..... 546 2,256 2,802
  Other operating expenses.....   4,349   5,140   9,489

17,864   24,983   42,847
  Profit from operations..... 8,520 13,640 22,160
  Write-down and write-off of TACS
   network equipment..... (4,508) (8,242) (12,750)
  Other income ..... 9 552 561
  Non-operating income/(expenses) ..... 123 70 193
  Interest income ..... — 767 (207) (a) 560
  Finance costs.....   (638)   (343) (841) (b)   (1,822)
  Profit from ordinary activities
   before taxation..... 3,506 6,444 8,902
  Income tax .....   (824)   (1,647)   (2,471)
  Net profit .....   2,682   4,797   6,431
Basic and diluted earnings per
  share/Pro forma share.....  RMB 0.40  RMB 0.39
Shares or Pro Forma shares utilised
  in basic calculations
  (millions) .....   12,069   16,316
Shares or Pro Forma shares utilised
  in diluted calculation
  (millions) .....   12,072   16,319

Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet of the Combined Group at 30 June 2000

Target Group
   historical

The Group
   historical

Pro Forma
 adjustments  Note  Adjusted balance

RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million
Non-current assets
  Fixed assets..... 37,252 44,399   81,651
  Construction in
   progress.....   4,856   7,919   12,775
  Interest in associates .....   —   46   46
  Investment securities .....   35   —   35
  Deferred tax assets.....   451   1,938   2,389
  Deferred expenses .....   —   46   46
Current assets
  Inventories..... 143 307 450
  Amounts due from ultimate
   holding company..... — 234 234
  Amounts due from CTC..... 783 506 1,289
  Accounts receivable..... 2,823 5,526 8,349
  Other receivables..... 354 1,038 1,392
  Prepaid expenses and other
   current assets..... 519 443 962
  Deposits with banks..... 75 14,455 14,530
  Cash and cash
   equivalents.....   6,467 19,767 (4,139) (c)   22,095

11,164 42,276   49,301
Current liabilities
  Bank and other loans..... 3,727 2,615 5,000 (d) 11,342
  Current instalments of
   obligations under
   finance leases..... 1,613 68 1,681
  Amounts due to ultimate
   holding company..... 64 463 527
  Amounts due to CTC..... 2,700 2,405 5,105
  Accounts payable ..... 2,788 5,142 7,930
  Bills payable..... — 1,212 1,212
  Accrued expenses and other
   payables..... 2,508 6,417 8,925
  Taxation .....   —   3,889   3,889

13,400 22,211   40,611
Net current (liabilities)/
  assets .....  (2,236) 20,065   8,690
Total assets less current
  liabilities carried
  forward..... 40,358 74,413 105,632

Target Group
   historical

The Group
   historical

Pro Forma
 adjustments  Note  Adjusted balance

RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million
Total assets less current
  liabilities brought forward..... 40,358 74,413 105,632
Non-current liabilities
  Bank and other loans..... (8,850) (1,982) (7,500) (d) (18,332)
  Obligations under finance
   leases, excluding current
   instalments..... (1,937) (68) (2,005)
  Deferred revenue ..... (254) (1,583) (1,837)
  Fixed rates notes..... — (4,957) (4,957)
  Convertible notes.....   —   — (4,967) (d)   (4,967)
NET ASSETS ..... 29,317 65,823   73,534

250,250 (e)
(29,317) (f)

OWNERS' EQUITY ..... 29,317 65,823 (242,539) (g)   73,534

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Combined Group

(a) To adjust for reduction in the interest income for the cash portion of the purchase consideration to be taken from the internal
resources of the Company as if the transaction had taken place on January 1, 1999. This interest income is not subject to income